

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KERRY LYN DALTON,

Defendant and Appellant.

S046848

CAPITAL CASE

San Diego County Superior Court No. CR135002

The Honorable Michael D. Wellington, Judge

SUPREME COURT
FILED

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MAY 2 8 2007

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

DEPUTY

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

HOLLY WILKENS
Deputy Attorney General

PAT ZAHAROPOULOS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 63282

110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2209
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Panayiota.Zaharopoulos@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Murder On Sunday, June 26, 1988 At Fedor's Trailer and Other June Events	9
Investigation And Events After June 1988	17
Defense	26
PENALTY PHASE FACTS	27
Penalty Defense	28
Rebuttal	30
GUILT PHASE ARGUMENTS	31
I. THE COURT DID NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT'S RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE MARK TOMPKINS' REDACTED STATEMENTS THROUGH HIS CELL-MATE	31
A. The Trial Court Did Not Violate The Constitution Or Abuse Its Descretion By Allowing The Cellmate's Testimony About TK's Nontestimonial Statements Against Penal Interest	32
B. Corpus Delecti Had Been Established, The Court Edited TK's Statement And Any Error In Admitting It Was Harmless	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. Impeachment Of McNeely Was Properly Limited To Exclude The Prosecutor's Hearsay Statements For McNeely's Sentencing And Time Consuming Trials-Within-The-Trial	46
D. The Jury Was Correctly Instructed On Accomplices, Corroboration And Out-of-Court-Statements Of Accomplices And, Despite Claimed Exaggeration Or Misstatement, The Prosecutor's Arguments Were Fair Comment On The Evidence In The Case	50
II. BAKER'S GUILTY PLEA WAS PROPERLY RECEIVED INTO EVIDENCE WITHOUT OBJECTION AND NO LIMITING INSTRUCTION WAS REQUESTED OR REQUIRED SUA SPONTE	53
III. THE BLOOD EVIDENCE WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED ALONG WITH THE EVIDENCE OF WHEN AND HOW THE TRAILER WAS INSPECTED WITHOUT FINDING BLOOD	58
IV. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY'S VERDICT FOR CONSPIRACY AND FIRST-DEGREE MURDER	61
A. The Conspiracy Conviction Is Supported By Substantial Evidence	61
B. The Jury Properly Found First Degree Murder From The Evidence Presented At Trial (As Well As Felony Murder)	68
V. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY'S VERDICT ON BOTH SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES	71

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. Substantial Evidence Of Torture And Intent To Kill Dictates That The Torture-Murder Special Circumstance Finding Be Upheld	72
B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Lying-In-Wait Special Circumstance	75
VI. BAKER'S MARCH 4, 1992 INTERROGATION WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE AS A PRIOR CONSISTENT OR INCONSISTENT STATEMENT	78
VII. THE EFFECTS OF ELECTRIC SHOCK AND BATTERY ACID ON HUMANS WAS PROPER EXPERT TESTIMONY WITHIN THE MEDICAL EXPERTISE OF THE PATHOLOGIST	84
VIII. BRAKEWOOD'S TESTIMONY ABOUT HER CONVERSATION WITH APPELLANT AND NOTTOLI ABOUT BATTERY ACID WAS RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF AN ADOPTIVE ADMISSION	86
IX. THE "RESTRICTION" OF CROSS EXAMINATION OF PROSECUTION WITNESSES UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 352 ELIMINATED CUMULATIVE AND TIME CONSUMING IMPEACHMENT OF WITNESSES ALREADY IMPEACHABLE BY DRUG USE AND FELONY CONVICTIONS	88
A. Fedor Was Adequately Impeached Despite Exclusion Of Cross About Her Pending Charges And Remote Misdemeanors	90

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. The Trial Court's Limitations On Impeachment Of Other Witnesses Did Not Violate The Confrontation Clause	91
C. Claims Regarding Impeachment Of Attorney Koliver And Fred Eckstein Were Not Preserved For Appeal And Have No Merit	94
D. Any Improper Restriction Of Impeachment Was Harmless	95
X. MISTRIAL WAS PROPERLY DENIED AFTER FEDOR SPONTANEOUSLY STATED APPELLANT MOLESTED HER CHILDREN AND THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED, IF IT HEARD THE COMMENT, NOT TO USE IT FOR ANY PURPOSE	96
XI. THE LYING IN WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE SUFFICIENTLY NARROWS THE CLASS OF MURDERERS TO WHICH IT APPLIES TO MEET CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND IT WAS PROPERLY APPLIED TO APPELLANT	99
XII. THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN TO APPELLANT'S JURY WERE BOTH ADEQUATE AND CORRECT STATEMENTS OF LAW	101
A. The Accomplice Instruction Was Correct And The Jury Was Told Corroboration Is Required For Out-of-Court Statements As Well As Testimony	103
B. The Jury Was Instructed To View Appellant's Out-Of-Court Statements With Caution	104

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. The Consciousness Of Guilt Instructions Regarding Any Wilfully False Statements By Appellant Or Attempts To Suppress Evidence Against Herself Were Properly Given	104
D. Baker’s Credibility Was Not Bolstered By The Instruction Regarding Consistent Or Inconsistent Prior Statements	105
E. No Instruction Allowed The Jury To Find Guilt On Motive Alone	106
F. The Six Standard Instructions Given In This Case Do Not Vitate Or Weaken The Reasonable Doubt Standard	107
PENALTY PHASE ISSUES	108
XIII. CRAWFORD’S TESTIMONY ABOUT WHAT APPELLANT SAID SHE FELT DURING THE MURDER OF MELANIE WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED IN THE PENALTY PHASE AS A CIRCUMSTANCE OF THE CRIME	108
XIV. THE PROSECUTOR’S “HAVE YOU HEARD” APPELLANT SPIT-AT-A-CO-DEFENDANT-IN-COURT QUESTION TO A CHARACTER WITNESS WAS PROPER, AND HIS PROOF OF THE SPITTING, IF ERROR, WAS HARMLESS ERROR	111
XV. THE CALIFORNIA DEATH PENALTY IS CONSTITUTIONAL BOTH AS INTERPRETED AND AS APPLIED TO APPELLANT	115

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A.-B. Penal Code Sections 190.2 And 190.3(A) Are Not Overbroad	115
C. Unadjudicated Criminal Activity Is Admissible At The Penalty Phase	116
D. The Instructions Given At Appellant’s Trial Set Forth The Proper Burden Of Proof	116
E. Appellant Is Not Denied Meaningful Appellate Review By The Absence Of Written Jury Findings	117
F. The Mitigating Instructions Were Adequate Despite Adjectives Such As “Extreme” And “Substantial,” The Failure To Delete Inapplicable Sentencing Factors And Failure To Instruct That Statutory Mitigating Factors Were Relevant Solely As Potential Mitigation	118
G. Inter-Case Proportionality Review Is Not Constitutionally Required	118
H. Capital Punishment Does Not Violate Equal Protection Because Criminal Enhancements In Non-Capital Cases Require Written Jury Findings	118
I. States Are Not Required To Abolish Capital Punishment By The Constitution Or By International “Evolving Standards Of Decency”	119
XVI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED FIVE DEFENSE INSTRUCTIONS	119
A. “Life Without Possibility Of Parole” Does Not Require Definition	120

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. Expansion Of The Factor (K) Instruction Is Unnecessary	120
C. Refusing A Pinpoint Instruction That Appellant's Potential For Rehabilitation And Leading A Useful Life In Prison Was Not Constitutional Error	121
D. The Judge Was Not Required To Instruct Appellant's Jury That It Could Return A Verdict Of Life Without Possibility Of Parole Even If It Concluded That The Circumstances In Aggravation Outweighed Those In Mitigation, Or Even If It Found No Mitigation Whatever	122
E. No Additional Instruction Was Necessary That Sympathy Or Compassion Alone Was Sufficient To Reject Death And Return A Verdict Of Life Without Possibility Of Parole	123
XVII. APPELLANT RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL, DESPITE ANY ERROR(S)	124
CONCLUSION	125
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1121	89
<i>Amaya-Ruiz v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 121 F.3d 486	73
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1994) 494 U.S. 370 110 S.Ct. 1190 108 L.Ed.2d 316	102
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 133 125 S.Ct. 1432 161 L.Ed.2d 334	121
<i>Bruton v. U.S.</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123 88 S.Ct. 1620 20 L.Ed.2d 476	43, 51, 53
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992 103 S.Ct. 3446 77 L.Ed.2d 1171	116
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 87 S.Ct. 824 17 L.Ed.2d 705	44, 45
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 1012 108 S.Ct. 2798 101 L.Ed.2d 857	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 US 36 124 S.Ct. 1354 158 L.Ed.2d 177	32-35, 37, 38, 40, 44, 45
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) __ U.S. __ 127 S.Ct. 856 166 L.Ed.2d 856	35
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) __ U.S. __ 126 S. Ct. 2266 165 L.Ed.2d 224	35
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 15 106 S.Ct. 292 88 L.Ed.2d 15	89
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (186) 475 U.S. 673 106 S.Ct. 1431 89 L.Ed.2d 674	45, 90, 91, 95
<i>Douglas v. State of Ala.</i> (1965), 380 U.S. 415 85 S.Ct. 1074 13 L.Ed.2d 934	32
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> (1970) 400 U.S. 74 91 S.Ct. 210 27 L.Ed.2d 213	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335 83 S.Ct. 792 9 L.Ed.2d 799	44
<i>Horton v. Allen</i> (1st Cir. 2004) 370 F.3d 75 cert. den. (2005) 543 U.S. 1093 125 S.Ct. 971 160 L.Ed.2d 905	36
<i>In re Scott</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 783	31
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 99 S.Ct. 2781 61 L.Ed.2d 560	61
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 461 117 S.Ct. 1544 137 L.Ed.2d 718	44
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 436 106 S.Ct. 2616 91 L.Ed.2d 364	39
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 116 119 S.Ct. 1887 144 L.Ed.2d 117	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Massiah v. U.S.</i> (1964) 377 U.S. 201 84 S.Ct. 1199 12 L.Ed.2d 246	38
<i>Matthews v Superior Court</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 385	41, 56
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168 104 S.Ct. 944 79 L.Ed.2d 122	44
<i>Michelson v. U.S.</i> (1948) 335 U.S. 469 69 S.Ct. 213 93 L.Ed. 168	112
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 86 S.Ct 1602 16 L.Ed.2d 694	33
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 119 S.Ct. 1827 144 L.Ed.2d 35	44, 45
<i>Newberry v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 238	41
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56 100 S.Ct. 2531 65 L.Ed.2d 597	32, 34, 36
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222	48, 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	68
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	43
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	117
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	119
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518	41, 43, 51
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	117, 120
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	118, 124
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	72, 74
<i>People v. Beivelman</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 60	72
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744	89, 95
<i>People v. Bemore</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809	72, 73
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	102
<i>People v. Bievelman</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 60	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	116
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	89, 108
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	112
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	84
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 80	56
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	117
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	57, 102
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 623	62
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	53
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	119
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505	89
<i>People v. Caldaralla</i> (1958) 163 Cal.App.2d 32	112
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114	90
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	57
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301	89
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 162	36
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	73, 91, 95, 112
<i>People v. Chinchilla</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 683	62
<i>People v. Chutan</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1276	73
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	109
<i>People v. Claxton</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 638	89
<i>People v. Coffman & Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	38, 39
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	72
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1159	82, 83
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Corella</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 461	37
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	102
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	72, 107
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 233	51
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	58
<i>People v. Cullen</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 614	41
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	72, 119
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	69
<i>People v. DeSantis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1198	81-83
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	41
<i>People v. Duarte</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 603	32, 33
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	122
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 417	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Dyer</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 26	108
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	86
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	100
<i>People v. Elliott</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	73
<i>People v. Epps</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 146	51
<i>People v. Esayian</i> (2003)112 Cal.App.4th 1031	58
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	73
<i>People v. Felix</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 879	73
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	118
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	119
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	110, 111
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	120
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	61
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1576	89
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142	41
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	97
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1999) 10 Cal.4th 920	68
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	116, 124
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 517	85
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1211	62
<i>People v. Heckathorne</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 458	48, 93
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1456	62
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2006) 31 Cal.App.4th 1089	57
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	75, 95, 99, 100, 118
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hitchings</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 915	81
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	107
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279	40, 41
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1084	81, 83
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314	124
<i>People v. Laskiewicz</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1254	102
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	33, 55
<i>People v. Leach</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 92	73
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	117
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 970	94
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415	33
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1006	70
<i>People v. Maestas</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1552	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	118
<i>People v. Mardian</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 16	102
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 732	112
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826	58
<i>People v. McDermond</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 770	41
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	62, 69
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 870	102
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	75
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	73
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	117, 118
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 527	75, 76, 100, 101
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403	61, 63
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1988) 17 Cal.4th 1216	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	61
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	119
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599	81, 107
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	71
<i>People v. Olivencia</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1391	97
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	116
<i>People v. Osslo</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 75	63
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210	107
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	69, 70
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302	119
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 23 Cal.App.3d 606	86
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	97
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	72
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600	91
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	115
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	107
<i>People v. Rincon</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 738	36, 37
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1374	48
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592	90
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	96
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 542	94
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	61, 124
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	122
<i>People v. Samuels</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 96	60
<i>People v. San Nicholas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	68, 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	124
<i>People v. Santos</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 169	48, 93
<i>People v. Sears</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 180	119
<i>People v. Shea</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1257	93
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604	87
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	75, 100
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	119
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	55
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jurado)</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1217	75
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593	62
<i>People v. Szeto</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 20	71
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	117
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1084	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Vindiola</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 370	124
<i>People v. Vu</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1009	62
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	117
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	83, 96, 115
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 cert. denied (1992) 502 U.S. 1038 112 S.Ct. 887 116 L.Ed.2d 790	51, 97, 121
<i>People v. White</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 428	112
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	39
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	69
<i>People v. Woodberry</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 695	97
<i>People v. Yoder</i> (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 333	102
<i>People v. Young</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 594	53, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400 85 S.Ct. 1065 13 L.Ed.2d 923	32, 89
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 147 106 S.Ct. 1749 90 L.Ed.2d 123	108
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200 107 S.Ct. 1702 95 L.Ed.2d 176	43
<i>Semsch v. Memorial Hospital</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 162	89
<i>State v. Castilla</i> (Wash.App. Div. 1, 2004) 131 Wash.App. 7 87 P.3d 1211	37
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 113 S.Ct. 2078 124 L.Ed.2d 182	45
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 510 47 S.Ct. 437 71 L.Ed. 749	44
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 989 F.2d 331	50
<i>United States v. Halbert</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 640 F.2d 1000	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. King</i> (5th Cir. 1974) 505 F.2d 602	55
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 998 F.2d 1468	89
<i>United States v. Valle-Valdez</i> (9th Cir. 1977) 554 F.2d 911	57
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254 106 S.Ct. 617 88 L.Ed.2d 598	44
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 39 104 S.Ct. 2210 81 L.Ed.2d 31	45
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470 93 S.Ct. 2208 37 L.Ed.2d 82	105
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Constitution art. I, §15	31
United States Constitution Eighth Amendment Fifth Amendment Sixth Amendment	121 31, 32 32, 34, 37-39, 53, 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Statutes	
Business and Professions Code	
§ 4149	92
Evidence Code	
§ 240	32
§ 240, subd. (a)(1)	32
§ 352	59, 60, 81, 86, 89, 90, 95
§ 353	81
§ 791	78, 81
§ 791, subd. (b)	80
§ 801, subds. (a) & (b)	85
§ 1221	86, 87
§ 1230	32, 33
Health & Safety Code	
§ 4149	92
§ 11550	92
Penal Code	
§ 182, subd. (a)(1)	1, 61
§ 182, subd. (b)	62
§ 184	62
§ 187	2
§ 189	99
§ 190.2	99, 115
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(15)	2
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(18)	2, 72
§ 190.3	113
§ 190.3, subd. (a)	115
§ 190.41	61
§ 243, subd. (c)	92
§ 470	91
§ 487	91
§ 667, subd. (a)	2
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	2
§ 1093.5	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
§ 1111	62, 63, 69, 76
§ 1118.1	3, 76
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(18)	2
§ 1203, subd. (e)(4)	2
§ 12020	92
§ 12022, subd. (b)	2-4
Vehicle Code	
§ 23153, subd. (a)	92

Other Authorities

CALJIC

No. 1.01	102
No. 1.02	51, 102
No. 2.01	107
No. 2.02	103, 107
No. 2.03	104
No. 2.06	104
No. 2.13	52, 103, 105
No. 2.20	52, 103
No. 2.21	107
No. 2.21.2	52, 107
No. 2.22	52
No. 2.23	52, 103
No. 2.24	52, 103
No. 2.27	107
No. 2.42	112
No. 2.51	103, 106
No. 2.71	103, 104
No. 2.72	103, 104
No. 2.80	103
No. 2.82	85
No. 2.90	107
No. 3.10	50, 52, 103, 104
No. 3.11	50-52, 103, 104
No. 3.12	50, 52, 103, 104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
No. 3.16	50, 52, 103, 104
No. 3.18	50, 52, 103, 104
No. 3.20	49, 52, 103, 104
No. 6.13	103
No. 8.10	68, 103
No. 8.11	68, 103
No. 8.30	68
No. 8.70	68
No. 8.71	68, 103
No. 8.84	120
No. 8.85	116
No. 8.85(k)	120
No. 8.88	116, 122, 124
